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TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY 

MEMORANDUM 
 
Date: August 16, 2018           
To:  Board of Directors 

From: LaRue Griffin, General Manager 

Item:  I 
Subject: Call to Order, Roll Call, and Pledge of Allegiance 
 
Background   
Call to Order, Roll Call, and Pledge of Allegiance   



 
TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY 

MEMORANDUM 
 
Date: August 16, 2018           
To:  Board of Directors 

From: LaRue Griffin, General Manager 

Item:  II 
Subject: Public Comment 
 
Background   
Discussion items only, no action to be taken.  Any person may address the Board at this time upon 
any subject that is within the jurisdiction of Tahoe-Truckee Sanitation Agency and that does not 
appear on the agenda. Any matter that requires action may be referred to staff for a report and action 
at a subsequent Board meeting.  There is a five (5) minute limit per person. 
 
  



 
TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY 

MEMORANDUM 
 
Date: August 16, 2018           
To:  Board of Directors 

From: Vicky Lufrano, Human Resources Administrator  

Item:  III 
Subject: Introduction of New Agency Staff 
 
Background  
Opportunity for the Board of Directors to meet new full-time staff members and be informed of their 
roles and duties within the Agency. 
 

• Paul Shouse – Instrument and Electrical Supervisor 
 

Fiscal Impact  
None. 
 
Attachments  
None. 
 
Recommendation  
No action required. 
 
Review Tracking 
 
 
Submitted By: ________________________ Approved By:  ________________________ 
  Vicky Lufrano      LaRue Griffin 

Human Resources Administrator   General Manager 
  



 
TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY 

MEMORANDUM 
 

Date: August 16, 2018           
To:  Board of Directors 

From: Vicky Lufrano, Human Resources Administrator  

Item:  IV 
Subject: Professional Achievements & Awards 
 
Background  
Acknowledgement of staff for professional achievements and awards received the previous calendar 
month. 
 

Professional Achievement 
 
• Philip Fay, Maintenance Department – Passed Mechanic Technologist Grade III exam 
• Mark Messerschmidt, Maintenance Department – Passed Mechanical Technologist Grade 

III exam 
• Justin Parrish, Maintenance Department – Passed Mechanical Technologist Grade IV 

exam 
• Justin Parrish, Maintenance Department – Passed Collection System Maintenance Grade 

I exam 
 

Work Anniversary 
 
• Kristin Davis, Laboratory – 10 Year Anniversary  

 
 
Fiscal Impact  
Salary increases per professional achievement. 
 
Attachments  
None. 
 
Recommendation  
No action required. 
 
Review Tracking 
 
 
Submitted By: ________________________ Approved By:  ________________________ 
  Vicky Lufrano     LaRue Griffin 

Human Resources Administrator  General Manager  



 
TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY 

MEMORANDUM 

 
Date: August 16, 2018           
To:  Board of Directors 

From: Roshelle Chavez, Administrative Services Manager 

Item:  V-1 
Subject: Approval of the minutes of the regularly scheduled Board meeting on July 11, 2018 
 
Background  
Draft minutes from previous meeting(s) held are presented to the Board of Directors for review and 
approval.  
 
Fiscal Impact 
None. 
 
Attachments  
Minutes of the regularly scheduled Board meeting on July 11, 2018. 
 
Recommendation  
Approve the minutes of the regularly scheduled Board meeting on July 11, 2018. 
 
Review Tracking 
 
 
Submitted By: ________________________ Approved By:  ________________________ 
  Roshelle Chavez     LaRue Griffin 

Administrative Services Manager   General Manager 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

  

 

 

 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
REGULAR MEETING MINUTES 

 
July 11, 2018 

  
I. Call to Order: 

 
President Lewis called the regular meeting of the Tahoe-Truckee Sanitation Agency Board of 
Directors to order at 9:00 AM.  Roll call and Pledge of Allegiance followed. 
 
Directors Present: S. Lane Lewis, NTPUD 
   Dale Cox, SVPSD via teleconference 
   Jon Northrop, ASCWD  
 Dan Wilkins, TCPUD  
 Blake Tresan, TSD 
 
Staff Present: LaRue Griffin, General Manager 
 Roshelle Chavez, Administrative Services Manager 
 Michael Peak, Operations Manager   
 Jay Parker, Engineering Manager via teleconference 
 Vicky Lufrano, Human Resources Administrator 
 Richard P. Shanahan, Agency Counsel 
 Emily Pindar, Administration Department 
 Celeste Graves, Administration Department 
 Aaron Carlsson, Engineering Department 
 Scott Fleming, Engineering Department 
 Mike Smith, Engineering Department 
 Laura Mader, Laboratory Department 
 Philip Fay, Maintenance Department 
 Jim Redmond, Maintenance Department 
 Robert Holmes, Maintenance Department 
 Justin Parrish, Maintenance Department 
 Anthony Salinas, Maintenance Department 
 Tobin Fuchs, Maintenance Department 
 Greg O’Hair, Operations Department 
 Tyler Penn, Operations Department 
   
Public Present: Becky Wood, A. Teichert & Son, Inc. 
 Dana Davis, A. Teichert & Son, Inc.  
 Michael Smith, A. Teichert & Son, Inc. 
 Paul Mercurio, A. Teichert & Son, Inc. 
 Tom Herschbach, A. Teichert & Son, Inc. 
 Walter Auerbach, Auerbach Engineering 
 Ryan McShane, Gertrude Holdings/Hotel Avery 
 Jack Grunsky, Gertrude Holdings/Hotel Avery 

 



 

  

 
 

II. Public Comment  
 

There was no comment. No action was taken by the Board. 
 
 

III. Introduction of New Agency Staff 
 
Mrs. Lufrano introduced a new full-time staff member to the Board of Directors and informed 
them of their role and duties within the Agency. 
 
 

IV. Professional Achievements & Awards 
 
Mrs. Lufrano acknowledged Agency staff that obtained professional achievements and awards 
for the previous calendar month to the Board of Directors. 
 
Most of the Agency employees left the meeting following the acknowledgement. 
 

 
V. Consent Agenda 

 
1. Approval of the minutes of the regularly scheduled Board meeting on June 13, 2018. 

 
2. Approval of general fund warrants. 

 
3. Approval of financial statements and status of investments. 

 
MOTION by Director Wilkins, SECOND by Director Northrop to approve the Consent 
Agenda items; unanimously approved. 

 
The Board approved the motion by the following roll call vote: 
 
AYES:  Directors Cox, Wilkins, Northrop, Tresan and President Lewis 
NOES:  None 
ABSENT:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 
    
Motion passed. 

 
 
VI. Regular Agenda 

 
1. Discussion of A. Teichert & Son, Inc. operations. 

 
Mr. Tom Herschbach of A. Teichert & Son, Inc. addressed the Board of Directors and 
provided a presentation of the history of A. Teichert & Son and asked the Board of Directors 
to consider potential leasing of additional Agency owned properties for expansion of their 
mining operations.  Further discussion occurred between the Board of Directors and other 
representatives of A. Teichert & Son, Inc. on proposed mining locations and operations.   
 



 

  

 
The Board of Directors directed Mr. Griffin to obtain further information on existing Agency 
facilities within the proposed mining locations. 
 
No action was taken by the Board. 

 
  

2. Discussion of the Avery Hotel development. 
 

Mr. Jackson Gransky and Mr. Ryan McShane of Gertrude Holdings, owners of the Avery 
Hotel property, and Mr. Walter Auerbach of Auerbach Engineering addressed the Board of 
Directors and provided information on the current Avery Hotel development.  There was 
discussion on the proposed TRI realignment and past fees and costs incurred by the Agency 
when the original Avery Hotel project was initiated and preliminarily processed by the 
Agency and its staff and consultants.  
 
Mr. Grunsky and Mr. McShane agreed to compensate the Agency in the amount of $23,850 
(which is the portion attributable to outside engineering and legal services) for Agency past 
incurred costs associated with the original Avery Hotel project as those services will apply to 
and benefit the current Avery Hotel development.   

 
The General Manager indicated that Agency staff would proceed to work on a TRI relocation 
and cost funding agreement for the Avery Hotel project and that the agreement would 
incorporate payment of this sum to resolve the outstanding obligation. No action was taken 
by the Board. 

  
 
3. Appeal of charges for APN P112-300-28-00. 

 
The Board of Directors heard and discussed the customer appeal for relief of compound 
interest and penalties on past unpaid sewer service charges concerning Mr. Ray Roberts, 
owner of the property on APN 112-300-28-00.  
 
MOTION by Director Tresan, SECOND by Director Northrop to reduce compound interest 
and penalties to amend the current balance due to $5,033.40, provided Mr. Ray Roberts 
submit payment in full within 60 days, and that if the adjusted balance is not paid in full by 
such deadline, the past due balance will revert to the former amount of $12,600.50. 
 
The Board approved the motion by the following roll call vote:  

 
AYES:  Directors Wilkins, Northrop, Tresan and President Lewis 
NOES:  Director Cox 
ABSENT:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 
 
Motion passed. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

  

 
 

4. Public hearing for public comment related to the Board’s consideration of adopting a 
resolution of the Board to adopt a report on delinquent charges and authorizing their 
collection on the tax roll. 
 
President Lewis opened the public hearing at 10:39 AM.  No comments were received from 
the public and the public hearing was closed at 10:39 AM. 
 
 

5. Approval of Resolution 2-2018 to adopt a report on delinquent charges and authorize their 
collection on the tax roll. 

 
6. Approval of Resolution 3-2018 to request collection of delinquent sewer service charges on 

the Placer County tax roll. 
 

7. Approval of Resolution 4-2018 to reference the standard form tax collection services contract 
with the County of Nevada. 

 
8. Approval to submit certifications for collection of delinquent charges on the El Dorado 

County tax roll. 
 

MOTION by Director Northrop, SECOND by Director Tresan to approve (1) Resolution 2-
2018 to adopt a report on delinquent charges and authorize their collection on the tax roll, (2) 
Resolution 3-2018 to request collection of delinquent sewer service charges on the Placer 
County tax roll, (3) Resolution 4-2018 to approve the standard form tax collection services 
contract with the County of Nevada, and (4) the submittal of certifications for collection of 
delinquent charges on the El Dorado County tax roll; unanimously approved. 

 
The Board approved the motion by the following roll call vote:  

 
AYES:  Directors Cox, Wilkins, Northrop, Tresan and President Lewis 
NOES:  None 
ABSENT:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 

 
Motion passed. 
 
 

9. Approval of Resolution 5-2018 to establish appropriations limits for fiscal year 2018-2019. 
 

MOTION by Director Northrop, SECOND by Director Tresan to approve Resolution 5-
2018 to establish appropriations limits for fiscal year 2018-2019; unanimously approved. 

 
The Board approved the motion by the following roll call vote:  

 
AYES:  Directors Cox, Wilkins, Northrop, Tresan and President Lewis 
NOES:  None 
ABSENT:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 

 
Motion passed. 



 

  

 
 

10. Approval of contract modification no. 1 for the 2018 Clarifier Painting project. 
 
MOTION by Director Tresan, SECOND by Director Northrop to approve contract 
modification no. 1 for the 2018 Clarifier Painting project; unanimously approved. 
 
The Board approved the motion by the following roll call vote:  
 
AYES:  Directors Cox, Wilkins, Northrop, Tresan and President Lewis 
NOES:  None 
ABSENT:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 
 
Motion passed. 
 
 

11. Approval of progress pay estimate no. 1 for the 2018 Clarifier Painting project. 
 
MOTION by Director Tresan, SECOND by Director Wilkins to approve progress pay 
estimate no. 1 for the 2018 Clarifier Painting project; unanimously approved. 
 
The Board approved the motion by the following roll call vote:  
 
AYES:  Directors Cox, Wilkins, Northrop, Tresan and President Lewis 
NOES:  None 
ABSENT:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 
 
Motion passed. 
 
 

12. Approval to award bid for the Digital Scanning of Sewer Lines project. 
 
MOTION by Director Northrop, SECOND by Director Wilkins to award the bid to 
Hoffman Southwest Corp., dba Professional Pipe Services (Pro-Pipe), for the Digital 
Scanning of Sewer Lines project in the amount of $140,625; unanimously approved. 
 
The Board approved the motion by the following roll call vote:  
 
AYES:  Directors Cox, Wilkins, Northrop, Tresan and President Lewis 
NOES:  None 
ABSENT:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 
 
Motion passed. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

  

 
 

13. Approval to reject all bids and direct that an open market or internet purchase be made for a 
laboratory water purification system.  
 
MOTION by Director Wilkins, SECOND by Director Northrop to reject all bids and direct 
an open market or internet purchase be made for a laboratory water purification system; 
unanimously approved. 
 
The Board approved the motion by the following roll call vote:  
 
AYES:  Directors Cox, Wilkins, Northrop, Tresan and President Lewis 
NOES:  None 
ABSENT:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 
 
Motion passed. 

 
 
14. Approval of Ordinance 2-2018 to authorize the General Manager to approve short-term 

license agreements. 
 

MOTION by Director Northrop, SECOND by Director Wilkins to approve Ordinance 2-
2018 to authorize the General Manager to approve short-term license agreements; 
unanimously approved. 
 
The Board approved the motion by the following roll call vote:  
 
AYES:  Directors Cox, Wilkins, Northrop, Tresan and President Lewis 
NOES:  None 
ABSENT:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 
 
Motion passed. 
 

 
15. Approval of Organizational Chart and Salary Schedule for fiscal year 2018-2019. 
 

MOTION by Director Northrop, SECOND by Director Wilkins to approve the 
Organizational Chart and Salary Schedule for fiscal year 2018-2019; unanimously approved. 
 
The Board approved the motion by the following roll call vote:  
 
AYES:  Directors Cox, Wilkins, Northrop, Tresan and President Lewis 
NOES:  None 
ABSENT:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 
 
Motion passed. 
 
 
 



 

  

 
 
16. Discussion of budget expenditure organization. 

 
Mr. Griffin provided an expenditure format overview of the previously approved annual 
budget for fiscal year 2018-2019 and requested that the directors indicate a preferred format 
for future budgets. The Board of Directors by consensus directed that expenditures be 
organized and allocated by department. 
 

 
VII. Management Team Report 

 
1. Department Reports 
 

Mr. Peak provided an update on current and past projects for the operations department and 
reported that the all waste discharge requirements were met for the month.  
 
Mr. Carlsson provided an update on current and past projects for the engineering department.  
 
Mrs. Chavez provided an update on current and past projects for the administration 
department. 
 
No action was taken by the Board. 

  
 
2. General Manager Report 

 
Mr. Griffin provided a brief update on the status of various ongoing projects. 
 
No action was taken by the Board. 

 
   

VIII. Board of Director Comment 
 

Director Cox inquired on the collection process of uncollected funds sent to the county tax rolls. 
 
No action was taken by the Board.      

 
 

IX. Closed Session 
 

The Board went into closed session with legal counsel and Mr. Griffin at 11:16 AM  
 

1. Conference with General Manager, as Agency real property negotiator, concerning price and 
terms of payment relating to potential to real property exchange with Truckee Tahoe Airport 
District concerning Nevada County APN 019-440-81, APN 049-040-24 and APN 049-040-
25 pursuant to Government Code Section 54956.8. 

 
 
 
 
 



 

  

 
 

2. Closed session conference with legal counsel regarding existing adjudicatory administrative 
proceeding, IBEW Local 1245 v. Agency (Public Employee Relations Board Case Nos. SA-
CE-1017-M & SA-RR-1172-M) under Government Code section 54956.9(d)(1) (IBEW 
petition for recognition and unfair labor practice charge). 

 
The meeting was reopened at 11:45 AM. Nothing to report from closed session. 

   
 

X. ADJOURNMENT: 
 
There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at 11:45 AM. 

 
 
 
 
 
LaRue Griffin 
Secretary to the Board 
 
Approved:      
 



 
TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY 

MEMORANDUM 
 
Date: August 16, 2018           
To:  Board of Directors 

From: Roshelle Chavez, Administrative Services Manager 

Item:  V-2 
Subject: Approval of general fund warrants 
 
Background  
Warrants paid and payable for the previous calendar month(s). 
 
Fiscal Impact  
Decrease in Agency general fund per the warrant amounts. 
 
Attachments  
Report of general fund warrants. 
 
Recommendation  
Approve general fund warrants paid and payable. 
 
Review Tracking 
 
 
Submitted By: ________________________ Approved By:  ________________________ 
  Roshelle Chavez     LaRue Griffin 

Administrative Services Manager   General Manager 
 
  











CHECK# CHECK DATE EMPLOYEE NAME CHECK AMOUNT DIRECT DEPOSIT

TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY     -     PAYROLL CHECK REGISTER PAGE 1

EMP #

7/16/201855026 9906

7/16/201855027 1929

7/16/2018 X 55028 1980

7/16/2018 X 55029 4225

7/16/2018 X 55030 3741

7/16/2018 X 55031 6626

7/16/2018 X 55032 3286

7/16/2018 X 55033 7570

7/16/2018 X 55034 671

7/16/2018 X 55035 8897

7/16/2018 X 55036 8710

7/16/2018 X 55037 2133

7/16/2018 X 55038 8400

7/16/2018 X 55039 5982

7/16/2018 X 55040 1352

7/16/2018 X 55041 3464

7/16/2018 X 55042 934

7/16/2018 X 55043 992

7/16/2018 X 55044 3059

7/16/2018 X 55045 612

7/16/2018 X 55046 411

7/16/2018 X 55047 1248

7/16/2018 X 55048 6171

7/16/2018 X 55049 9815

7/16/2018 X 55050 1730

7/16/2018 X 55051 9478

7/16/2018 X 55052 4817

7/16/2018 X 55053 9268

7/16/2018 X 55054 6930

7/16/2018 X 55055 1567

7/16/2018 X 55056 5526

7/16/2018 X 55057 9357

7/16/2018 X 55058 63

7/16/2018 X 55059 65

7/16/2018 X 55060 3328

7/16/2018 X 55061 890

7/16/2018 X 55062 572

7/16/2018 X 55063 2375

7/16/2018 X 55064 3433

7/16/2018 X 55065 743

7/16/2018 X 55066 6715

7/16/2018 X 55067 3359

7/16/2018 X 55068 8131



CHECK# CHECK DATE EMPLOYEE NAME CHECK AMOUNT DIRECT DEPOSIT

TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY     -     PAYROLL CHECK REGISTER PAGE 2

EMP #

7/16/2018 X 55069 6833

7/16/2018 X 55070 773

7/16/2018 X 55071 7232

7/16/2018 X 55072 1766

7/16/2018 X 55073 9056

7/16/2018 X 55074 5476

7/16/2018 X 55075 4177

$160,078.64



 
TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY 

MEMORANDUM 
 
Date: August 16, 2018           
To:  Board of Directors 

From: Roshelle Chavez, Administrative Services Manager 

Item:  V-3 
Subject:  Approval of financial statements and status of investments     
 
Background  
Financial statements and status of investments for the previous calendar month(s). 
 
Fiscal Impact  
Decrease in Agency general fund per the warrant amounts. 
 
Attachments  
Report of financial statements and status of investments. 
 
Recommendation  
Approve financial statements and status of investments. 
 
Review Tracking 
 
 
Submitted By: ________________________ Approved By:  ________________________ 
  Roshelle Chavez     LaRue Griffin 

Administrative Services Manager   General Manager 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 



JOB PLPG1                                  TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY             RUN DATE  8/08/18  PAGE 0001    (GLPRTN)
STR P&LBUDGET                                    FINANCIAL STATEMENT                   RUN TIME 10:25:08
ROUNDING-         1                              PERIOD ENDING  7/31/18

      BUDGETED EXPENDITURES                               BUDGET       CURRENT MONTH   YEAR TO DATE        BALANCE    BUDGET %
                                                       CURRENT YEAR
             ADMINISTRATIVE FUND
             -------------------
      45010  SALARIES AND WAGES                           825,000.00       45,884.02       45,884.02      779,115.98      5.56
      45020  EMPLOYEE BENEFITS                            465,000.00      114,736.93      114,736.93      350,263.07     24.67
      45030  DIRECTOR FEES                                  7,000.00          500.00          500.00        6,500.00      7.14
      45060  TRANSPORTATION GAS AND OIL                     6,000.00            0.00            0.00        6,000.00      0.00
      45070  INSURANCE                                     90,000.00       80,197.50       80,197.50        9,802.50     89.11
      45080  MEMBERSHIPS                                   30,000.00          209.00          209.00       29,791.00      0.70
      45090  OFFICE EXPENSE                                62,500.00        1,945.47        1,945.47       60,554.53      3.11
      45095  FEES, LICENSES & PERMITS                     150,000.00            0.00            0.00      150,000.00      0.00
      45110  CONTRACTUAL SERVICES                         168,000.00        3,053.34        3,053.34      164,946.66      1.82
      45120  PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                        265,000.00        7,459.04        7,459.04      257,540.96      2.81
      45130  PRINTING AND PUBLICATIONS                          0.00          471.81          471.81         (471.81)     0.00
      45140  RENTS AND LEASES                                   0.00        1,507.23        1,507.23       (1,507.23)     0.00
      45170  TRAINING                                      15,000.00          400.00          400.00       14,600.00      2.67
      45180  UNCOLLECTIBLE ACCOUNTS                         5,000.00            0.00            0.00        5,000.00      0.00
      45190  UTILITIES                                    103,000.00          452.94          452.94      102,547.06      0.44
      45300  EQUIPMENT                                          0.00          116.38          116.38         (116.38)     0.00
                                                       --------------  --------------  --------------  --------------  --------
               TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE FUND                2,191,500.00      256,933.66      256,933.66    1,934,566.34     11.72

             OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE FUND
             -------------------------------
      45010  SALARIES AND WAGES                         4,295,000.00      378,436.45      378,436.45    3,916,563.55      8.81
      45020  EMPLOYEE BENEFITS                          2,815,000.00    1,032,518.62    1,032,518.62    1,782,481.38     36.68
      45060  TRANSPORTATION GAS AND OIL                    42,000.00        1,557.23        1,557.23       40,442.77      3.71
      45080  MEMBERSHIPS                                   15,000.00          464.00          464.00       14,536.00      3.09
      45090  OFFICE EXPENSE                                96,000.00            0.00            0.00       96,000.00      0.00
      45100  SUPPLIES                                     550,000.00       72,184.71       72,184.71      477,815.29     13.12
      45110  CONTRACTUAL SERVICES                       1,655,000.00       14,838.51       14,838.51    1,640,161.49      0.90
      45120  PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                        100,000.00            0.00            0.00      100,000.00      0.00
      45140  RENTS AND LEASES                                   0.00        1,375.22        1,375.22       (1,375.22)     0.00
      45150  REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE                            0.00       32,824.04       32,824.04      (32,824.04)     0.00
      45155  INSTRUMENTATION & ELECTRICAL                       0.00        2,739.28        2,739.28       (2,739.28)     0.00
      45160  RESEARCH & MONITORING                              0.00        5,090.50        5,090.50       (5,090.50)     0.00
      45170  TRAINING                                      25,000.00        2,317.22        2,317.22       22,682.78      9.27
      45190  UTILITIES                                    927,000.00          (33.33)         (33.33)     927,033.33      0.00
      45300  EQUIPMENT                                          0.00           41.00           41.00          (41.00)     0.00
                                                       --------------  --------------  --------------  --------------  --------
               TOTAL OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE          10,520,000.00    1,544,353.45    1,544,353.45    8,975,646.55     14.68

             TOTAL                                     12,711,500.00    1,801,287.11    1,801,287.11   10,910,212.89     14.17
                                                       ==============  ==============  ==============  ==============  ========

             SRF DEBT SERVICE



JOB CASHONHAND                             TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY             RUN DATE  8/08/18  PAGE 0001    (GLPRTN)
STR CASH                                         FINANCIAL STATEMENT                   RUN TIME 10:25:09
ROUNDING-         0                              PERIOD ENDING  7/31/18

                                                     BALANCE
      CASH ON HAND
      ------------
      CASH ACCOUNT (US BANK)                           267,097.44
      CASH - PETTY CASH                                  1,600.00
      CASH - TAX REVENUE (US BANK)                       3,206.32
      CHK ACCT (WELLS FARGO/PAYROLL)                   153,122.63
      SERVICE CHARGE MUNI INV(US BANK)                  34,216.97
      WASTEWATER SAVINGS-WELLS FARGO                    81,564.55
      CASH - WWCRF (US BANK)                            12,577.40
      STATE LOCAL AGENCY INVESTMT FUND              54,143,228.61
                                                ------------------
        TOTAL CASH ON HAND                          54,696,613.92
                                                ==================

        CURRENT MONTH                         INCOME          EXPENSES          ACCOUNTS
                                                                                PAYABLE
      ADMINISTRATIVE                             12,569.83-       256,933.66         83,337.30
      OPERATION & MAINTENANCE                 6,259,057.90      1,544,353.45        297,199.21
      W.W.C.R.F.                                239,003.95              0.00              0.00
      UPGRADE REHAB                                   0.00          4,379.08          4,228.08
                                           ----------------  ----------------  ----------------
        TOTAL                                 6,485,492.02      1,805,666.19        384,764.59
                                           ================  ================  ================

                                                   BEGINNING       YEAR TO DATE        YEAR TO DATE         CURRENT
                                                    BALANCE          RECEIVED            EXPENDED           BALANCE
      ADMINISTRATIVE                                  50,000.00          189,965.60        200,870.61         39,094.99
      OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE                       250,000.00        3,648,074.68      1,458,274.18      2,439,800.50
      WASTEWATER CAPITAL RESERVE                  19,565,544.32          312,262.24          2,982.60     19,874,823.96
      SRF WASTEWATER CAP RESERVE                   2,951,689.60           14,063.05              0.00      2,965,752.65
      UPGRADE/REHAB                               29,397,504.26          121,964.50        142,326.94     29,377,141.82
                                                ----------------  ------------------  ----------------  ----------------
      TOTAL                                       52,214,738.18        4,286,330.07      1,804,454.33     54,696,613.92
                                                ================  ==================  ================  ================



JOB INTINCOME                      INTEREST INCOME                                     RUN DATE  8/08/18  PAGE 0001    (GLPRTN)
STR INTERINC                                     FINANCIAL STATEMENT                   RUN TIME 10:25:09
ROUNDING-         0                              PERIOD ENDING  7/31/18

                                                        YEAR TO DATE
         INTEREST INCOME
         ---------------
      00 ADMINISTRATIVE                                         0.15
      01 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE                                0.83
      02 W.W.C.R.F.                                           503.95
                                                   ------------------
           TOTAL INTEREST INCOME                              504.93
                                                   ==================

        FUND INVESTMENTS:                     T.C.D.           T-BILLS           L.A.I.F
      ADMINISTRATIVE                                  0.00              0.00         19,137.86
      OPERATION & MAINTENANCE                         0.00              0.00      2,000,514.27
      W.W.C.R.F.                                      0.00              0.00     19,780,682.01
      SRF WCRF                                        0.00              0.00      2,965,752.65
      UPGRADE REHAB                                   0.00              0.00     29,377,141.82
                                           ----------------  ----------------  ----------------
        TOTAL FUND INVESTMENTS                        0.00              0.00     54,143,228.61
                                           ================  ================  ================



JOB FUNDCHANGE                             TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY             RUN DATE  8/08/18  PAGE 0001    (GLPRTN)
STR FUNDCHANGE                     SUMMARY OF YEAR TO DATE CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES    RUN TIME 10:25:09
ROUNDING-         0                              PERIOD ENDING  7/31/18

                           ADMIN       OPERATIONS &      WASTEWATER   SRF WASTEWTR      UPGRADE          TOTAL
                                       MAINTENANCE      CAP RESERVE   CAP RESERVE       REHAB
                        ------------- --------------- --------------- ------------- --------------- ---------------

          CASH BEG BAL     50,000.00      250,000.00   19,565,544.32  2,951,689.60   29,397,504.26   52,214,738.18

          BEG A/R         214,589.43      491,025.61      120,471.14     14,063.05      121,964.50      962,113.73

          INCOME           12,569.83-   6,259,057.90      239,003.95          0.00            0.00    6,485,492.02

          END A/R          12,054.00-   3,102,008.83-      47,212.85-         0.00      111,136.97    1,949,078.95-

          BEG A/P      28,858,368.72    1,472,651.81        2,982.60          0.00      142,175.94   30,476,179.07

          EXPENSES        256,933.66    1,544,353.45            0.00          0.00        4,379.08    1,805,666.19

          END A/P      28,914,431.77-   1,558,731.08-           0.00          0.00        4,228.08-  30,477,390.93-
                         ------------  --------------  --------------  ------------  --------------  --------------

          CASH END BAL     39,094.99    2,439,800.50   19,874,823.96  2,965,752.65   29,377,141.82   54,696,613.92
                         ============  ==============  ==============  ============  ==============  ==============



TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY
FINANCIAL STATEMENT
Summary
July 31, 2018

SUMMARY OF PAID & PAYABLE

Administrative and General Paid: $1,642,143.16

Administrative and General Payable: $384,764.59

Total Administrative and General Paid and Payable: $2,026,907.75

Total Administrative and General Payroll Paid: $160,078.64



JOB NETASSETS                                ACCOUNT NUMBERS INDICATED ON              RUN DATE  8/08/18  PAGE 0001    (GLPRTN)
STR NETASSETS                                  STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS                 RUN TIME 09:54:59
ROUNDING-         0                        TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY
                                                 PERIOD ENDING  7/31/18

                                                                    YEAR TO DATE
                                ASSETS

                                       CURRENT ASSETS

                             CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS
                   01 10010  CASH U.S.BANK CHECKING                  267,097.44
                   00 10020  CASH WELLS FARGO/PAYROLL                 16,151.48
                   01 10020  CASH WELLS FARGO/PAYROLL                136,971.15
                   00 10030  CASH - PETTY CASH                         1,600.00
                   00 10045  CASH - TAX REVENUE U.S. BANK              2,205.65
                   01 10045  CASH - TAX REVENUE U.S. BANK              1,000.67
                   01 10050  CASH - SERV CHARGE MUNI CHECKG           34,216.97
                   00 10070  CASH - L.A.I.F.                          19,137.86
                   01 10070  CASH - L.A.I.F.                       2,000,514.27
                   06 10070  CASH - L.A.I.F.                      29,377,141.82
                                                                  --------------
                                  CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS         31,856,037.31
                                                                  --------------

                             ACCRUED INTEREST RECEIVABLE
                             ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE
                   00 11280  A/R BROWN ACT REFORM REIMBSMT            12,054.00
                   01 11020  A/R SERVICE CHARGES                   2,642,267.27
                   01 11021  SERVICE CHARGE REFUNDS                    1,362.85
                   01 11065  A/R LAB FEES                              2,455.00
                   01 11070  A/R-TEMP DISCHARGE                           50.00-
                   01 11075  A/R-COBRA                                    85.55-
                                                                  --------------
                                  ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE              2,658,003.57
                                                                  --------------

                             INVENTORY
                   01 12550  CHEMICAL INVENTORY                       78,433.73
                   01 12560  CHEMICAL INVENTORY                       32,703.24
                                                                  --------------
                                  INVENTORY                          111,136.97
                                                                  --------------

                   01 13060  DUE FROM GOVERNMENT AGENCIES            344,922.29

                                                                  --------------
                                  DUE FROM GOVT AGENCIES             344,922.29
                                                                  --------------

                                                                  --------------
                                TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS              34,970,100.14
                                                                  --------------



JOB NETASSETS                                ACCOUNT NUMBERS INDICATED ON              RUN DATE  8/08/18  PAGE 0002    (GLPRTN)
STR NETASSETS                                  STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS                 RUN TIME 09:54:59
ROUNDING-         0                        TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY
                                                 PERIOD ENDING  7/31/18

                                                                    YEAR TO DATE

                             RESTRICTED ASSETS

                   02 10065  WASTEWATER SAVINGS-WELLS FARGO           81,564.55
                   02 10066  CASH - WWCRF U.S. BANK                   12,577.40
                   02 10070  CASH - L.A.I.F.                      19,780,682.01
                   04 10070  CASH - L.A.I.F.                       2,965,752.65
                                                                  --------------
                                  CASH & EQUIVALENTS              22,840,576.61
                                                                  --------------

                   02 11030  A/R CONNECTION FEES PMT PLANS            47,212.85
                                                                  --------------
                                  A/R CONNECTION FEES                 47,212.85
                                                                  --------------

                                                                  --------------
                                  TOTAL RESTRICTED ASSETS         22,887,789.46
                                                                  --------------

                             PROPERTY PLANT & EQUIPMENT
                   00 16010  LAND                                  2,174,726.00
                   00 16020  PLANT FENCING                           244,732.11
                   00 16040  SEWAGE COLLECTION FACILITIES         14,418,693.59
                   00 16050  SEWAGE TRMT AND DISP FACILITY       125,447,006.59
                   00 16060  GEN PLANT & ADMIN FACILITIES          4,190,330.38
                   00 16090  VEHICLES                              1,209,946.21
                   00 16550  ACCUM DEPRECIATION FACILITIES        58,834,055.80-
                   00 16580  ACCUM DEPREC- GENERAL PLANT           4,859,020.81-
                                                                  --------------
                                  NET CAPITAL ASSETS              83,992,358.27
                                                                  --------------
                             DEFERRED PENSION OUTFLOWS
                   00 16810  DEFERRED PENSION OUTFLOWS             3,427,897.00
                                                                  --------------
                             DEFERRED PENSION OUTFLOWS             3,427,897.00
                                                                  --------------

                                                                  --------------
                             TOTAL ASSETS                        145,278,144.87
                                                                  ==============



JOB NETASSETS                                ACCOUNT NUMBERS INDICATED ON              RUN DATE  8/08/18  PAGE 0003    (GLPRTN)
STR NETASSETS                                  STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS                 RUN TIME 09:54:59
ROUNDING-         0                        TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY
                                                 PERIOD ENDING  7/31/18

                                                                    YEAR TO DATE
                                LIABILITIES

                             CURRENT LIABILITIES
                   00 20350  ACCOUNTS PAYABLE                         83,337.30-
                   01 20350  ACCOUNTS PAYABLE                        297,199.21-
                   06 20350  ACCOUNTS PAYABLE                          4,228.08-
                                                                  --------------
                                  ACCOUNTS PAYABLE                   384,764.59-
                                                                  --------------

                   00 20810  ACCRUED LIA FOR COMP ABSENCE             34,618.60-
                   01 20810  ACCRUED LIA FOR COMP ABSENCE          1,001,712.75-
                                                                  --------------
                                  COMPENSATED ABSENCES             1,036,331.35-
                                                                  --------------

                   00 20820  ACCRUED LIA FOR HRA                       2,304.53-
                   01 20820  ACCRUED LIA FOR HRA                      73,481.40-
                                                                  --------------
                                  HEALTH REIMB ACCOUNT                75,785.93-
                                                                  --------------

                   01 22010  CUSTOMER DEPOSITS TEMP DISCHARGE            200.00-
                                                                  --------------
                             CUSTOMER DEPOSITS                           200.00-
                                                                  --------------

                             ACCRUED EXPENSES
                   00 20710  SALARIES AND WAGES PAYABLE               15,743.93-
                   01 20710  SALARIES AND WAGES PAYABLE              133,722.42-
                   00 20720  FEDERAL P/R TAXES PAYABLE                 3,580.71-
                   01 20720  FEDERAL P/R TAXES PAYABLE                20,764.56-
                   00 20725  STATE P/R TAXES PAYABLE                   1,507.96-
                   01 20725  STATE P/R TAXES PAYABLE                   8,302.41-
                   00 20727  SDI PAYABLE                                 142.90-
                   01 20727  SDI PAYABLE                               1,816.87-
                   00 20730  PERS 457 STATE STREET PAYABLE               200.00-
                   01 20730  PERS 457 STATE STREET PAYABLE             7,252.18-
                   00 20735  NATIONWIDE 457 PAYABLE                      922.73-
                   01 20735  NATIONWIDE 457 PAYABLE                    2,195.83-
                   01 20740  CREDIT UNION DEDUCTION PAYABLE            3,000.00-
                   01 20760  LIFE INSURANCE                              183.30-
                   00 20770  MEDICARE DEDUCTION/O & M                    665.32-
                   01 20770  MEDICARE DEDUCTION/O & M                  5,268.90-
                   00 20780  SURVIVOR BENEFITS/O & M                       4.00-
                   01 20780  SURVIVOR BENEFITS/O & M                      46.00-
                   00 20786  PERS EMPLOYEE PAID CONTRIB                  650.02-
                   01 20786  PERS EMPLOYEE PAID CONTRIB                3,585.25-
                                                                  --------------
                             TOTAL ACCOUNTS PAYABLE                  209,555.29-
                                                                  --------------
                                                                  --------------
                                  TOTAL LIAB FROM CURRENT          1,706,637.16-
                                                                  --------------



JOB NETASSETS                                ACCOUNT NUMBERS INDICATED ON              RUN DATE  8/08/18  PAGE 0004    (GLPRTN)
STR NETASSETS                                  STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS                 RUN TIME 09:54:59
ROUNDING-         0                        TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY
                                                 PERIOD ENDING  7/31/18

                                                                    YEAR TO DATE
                             CURRENT LIAB FROM RESTRICTED
                   00 20395  ACCRUED INTEREST PAYABLE SRF            490,117.28-
                   00 23010  SRF LOAN CURRENT PORTION              2,512,321.28-
                   00 20410  RETENTION PAYABLE                         4,639.70-
                                                                  --------------
                             ACCOUNTS PAYABLE RESTRICTED           3,007,078.26-
                                                                  --------------
                                                                  --------------
                                  CURRENT LIAB RESTRICTED          3,007,078.26-
                                                                  --------------
                             LONG TERM LIABILITIES
                   00 23020  SRF LOAN PAYABLE/LONG TERM           25,763,675.51-
                   00 24010  NET PENSION LIABILITY                13,722,519.00-
                                                                  --------------
                                  LONG TERM LIABILITIES           39,486,194.51-
                                                                  --------------
                             DEFERRED PENSION INFLOWS
                   00 24020  DEFERRED PENSION INFLOWS              1,342,483.00-
                                                                  --------------
                             TOTAL DEFERRED PENSION INFLOWS        1,342,483.00-
                                                                  --------------
                                                                  --------------
                             TOTAL LIABILITIES                    45,542,392.93-
                                                                  ==============



JOB NETASSETS                                ACCOUNT NUMBERS INDICATED ON              RUN DATE  8/08/18  PAGE 0005    (GLPRTN)
STR NETASSETS                                  STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS                 RUN TIME 09:54:59
ROUNDING-         0                        TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY
                                                 PERIOD ENDING  7/31/18

                                                                    YEAR TO DATE

                                CAPITAL

                             CAPITAL ASSETS
                   00 25050  CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL-CAP GRANTS       28,336,343.44-
                   00 25051  CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL-LOCAL DIST        1,330,176.82-
                   00 25052  CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL-US FOREST           223,315.00-
                   00 25053  CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL-STATE PARK           16,341.91-
                   00 26020  NET PROFIT AND LOSS                     269,503.49
                   00 26010  RETAINED EARNINGS                    13,855,296.81-
                                                                  --------------
                             CAPITAL ASSETS                       43,491,970.49-
                                                                  --------------

                             RESTRICTED FOR WWCR
                   02 26020  NET PROFIT AND LOSS                     239,003.95-
                   02 26010  RETAINED EARNINGS                    19,683,032.86-
                                                                  --------------
                             RESTRICTED FOR WWCR                  19,922,036.81-
                                                                  --------------

                             RESTRICTED FOR STATE LOAN
                   04 26010  RETAINED EARNINGS                     2,965,752.65-
                                                                  --------------
                             STATE REVOLVING FUND WCR              2,965,752.65-
                                                                  --------------

                             UNRESTRICTED
                   01 26020  NET PROFIT AND LOSS                   4,714,704.45-
                   01 26010  RETAINED EARNINGS                       731,626.20
                   06 26020  NET PROFIT AND LOSS                       4,379.08
                   06 26010  RETAINED EARNINGS                    29,377,292.82-
                                                                  --------------
                             UNRESTRICTED                         33,355,991.99-
                                                                  --------------

                                                                  --------------
                                TOTAL NET ASSETS                  99,735,751.94-
                                                                  --------------

                                                                  --------------
                             TOTAL LIABILITIES & NET ASSETS      145,278,144.87-
                                                                  ==============



JOB S00PL                                  TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY             RUN DATE  8/07/18  PAGE 0001    (GLPRTN)
STR 00ADPL                                          ADMINISTRATION                     RUN TIME 14:33:14
ROUNDING-         0                              PERIOD ENDING  7/31/18

                                                                     CURRENT              YEAR TO
                                                                      MONTH                 DATE
                    STATEMENT OF REVENUES & EXPENSES

                    ADMINISTRATION  REVENUE
          00 32030  TAX REVENUE CURRENT SECURED                      117,111.70          117,111.70
          00 32031  TAX REVENUE CURRENT UNSECURED                         95.64               95.64
          00 32050  INTEREST INCOME                                        0.15-               0.15-
          00 32065  IN LIEU OF TAX REV OTHER NOTAX                   118,602.00-         118,602.00-
          00 32070  TAX REVENUE HOPTR                                    956.37              956.37
          00 32090  TAX REVENUE OTHER NON-OPERATIO                    13,008.27           13,008.27
                                                              ------------------  ------------------
                    TOTAL ADMINISTRATION REVENUE                      12,569.83           12,569.83

                    ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES
          00 45010  SALARIES AND WAGES                                45,884.02           45,884.02
          00 45020  EMPLOYEE BENEFITS                                114,736.93          114,736.93
          00 45030  DIRECTOR FEES                                        500.00              500.00
          00 45070  INSURANCE                                         80,197.50           80,197.50
          00 45080  MEMBERSHIPS                                          209.00              209.00
          00 45090  OFFICE EXPENSE                                     1,945.47            1,945.47
          00 45110  CONTRACTUAL SERVICES                               3,053.34            3,053.34
          00 45120  PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                              7,459.04            7,459.04
          00 45130  PRINTING AND PUBLICATIONS                            471.81              471.81
          00 45140  RENTS AND LEASES                                   1,507.23            1,507.23
          00 45170  TRAINING                                             400.00              400.00
          00 45190  UTILITIES                                            452.94              452.94
          00 45300  EQUIPMENT                                            116.38              116.38
                                                              ------------------  ------------------
                       TOTAL ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES                 256,933.66          256,933.66

                    ADMINISTRATION TRANSFERS

                                                              ------------------  ------------------
                          NET PROFIT/LOSS                            269,503.49          269,503.49
                                                              ==================  ==================



JOB S01PL                                  TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY             RUN DATE  8/07/18  PAGE 0001    (GLPRTN)
STR 01OPPL                                    OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE               RUN TIME 14:33:14
ROUNDING-         0                              PERIOD ENDING  7/31/18

                                                                     CURRENT              YEAR TO
                                                                      MONTH                 DATE
                    STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES

                    OPERATIONS & MAINT  REVENUE
          01 31010  INCOME FROM SERVICE CHARGES                    6,257,649.57-       6,257,649.57-
          01 31020  INCOME FROM TEMP DISCHARGES                          327.50-             327.50-
          01 31040  INCOME-OTHER                                       1,080.00-           1,080.00-
          01 32050  INTEREST INCOME                                        0.83-               0.83-
                                                              ------------------  ------------------
                    TOTAL OP & MAINT REVENUE                       6,259,057.90-       6,259,057.90-

                    OPERATIONS & MAINT EXPENSES
          01 45010  SALARIES AND WAGES                               378,436.45          378,436.45
          01 45020  EMPLOYEE BENEFITS                              1,032,518.62        1,032,518.62
          01 45060  TRANSPORTATION GAS AND OIL                         1,557.23            1,557.23
          01 45080  MEMBERSHIPS                                          464.00              464.00
          01 45100  SUPPLIES                                          72,184.71           72,184.71
          01 45110  CONTRACTUAL SERVICES                              14,838.51           14,838.51
          01 45140  RENTS AND LEASES                                   1,375.22            1,375.22
          01 45150  REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE                           32,824.04           32,824.04
          01 45155  INSTRUMENTATION & ELECTRICAL                       2,739.28            2,739.28
          01 45160  RESEARCH & MONITORING                              5,090.50            5,090.50
          01 45170  TRAINING                                           2,317.22            2,317.22
          01 45190  UTILITIES                                             33.33-              33.33-
          01 45300  EQUIPMENT                                             41.00               41.00
                                                              ------------------  ------------------
                       TOTAL OP & MAINT EXPENSES                   1,544,353.45        1,544,353.45

                    OP & MAINT TRANSFERS

                                                              ------------------  ------------------
                          TOTAL NET PROFIT/LOSS                    4,714,704.45-       4,714,704.45-
                                                              ==================  ==================



JOB S02PL                                  TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY             RUN DATE  8/07/18  PAGE 0001    (GLPRTN)
STR 02WWPL                                    WASTEWATER CAPITAL RESERVE               RUN TIME 14:33:14
ROUNDING-         0                              PERIOD ENDING  7/31/18

                                                                     CURRENT              YEAR TO
                                                                      MONTH                 DATE
                    STATEMENT OF REVENUES & EXPENSES
                    *  WASTEWATER CAPITAL RESERVE  *

                    WASTEWATER CAPITAL RES REVENUE
          02 31030  INCOME FROM CONNECTION FEES                      215,500.00-         215,500.00-
          02 31035  INCOME CONN FEE PMT PLANS                         23,000.00-          23,000.00-
          02 32050  INTEREST INCOME                                      503.95-             503.95-
                                                              ------------------  ------------------
                    TOTAL WWCR REVENUE                               239,003.95-         239,003.95-

                    WWCR EXPENSES

                    WASTEWATER CAP RES TRANSFERS

                                                              ------------------  ------------------
                          TOTAL NET PROFIT/LOSS                      239,003.95-         239,003.95-
                                                              ==================  ==================



JOB S04PL                                  TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY             RUN DATE  8/07/18  PAGE 0001    (GLPRTN)
STR 04SRPL                                     RESERVED FOR STATE LOAN                 RUN TIME 14:33:14
ROUNDING-         0                              PERIOD ENDING  7/31/18

                                                                     CURRENT              YEAR TO
                                                                      MONTH                 DATE

                    STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES

                    STATE LOAN RESERVE REVENUE

                    STATE LOAN RESERVE EXPENSES

                    STATE LOAN RESERVE TRANSFERS



JOB S06PL                                  TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY             RUN DATE  8/07/18  PAGE 0001    (GLPRTN)
STR 06UPPL                                        UPGRADE REHAB FUND                   RUN TIME 14:33:15
ROUNDING-         0                              PERIOD ENDING  7/31/18

                                                                     CURRENT              YEAR TO
                                                                      MONTH                 DATE
                    STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES

                    UPGRADE REVENUE

                    UPGRADE EXPENSES
          06 45150  REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE                            4,252.08            4,252.08
          06 45155  INSTRUMENTATION & ELECTRICAL                          41.00               41.00
          06 45300  EQUIPMENT                                             86.00               86.00
                                                              ------------------  ------------------
                       TOTAL UPGRADE EXPENSES                          4,379.08            4,379.08

                    UPGRADE TRANSFERS

                                                              ------------------  ------------------
                          TOTAL NET PROFIT/LOSS                        4,379.08            4,379.08
                                                              ==================  ==================



Tahoe-Truckee Sanitation Agency
Investment Status Report

TO: LaRue

FROM: Michelle

RE: Investments for the Month Ending July 31, 2018

AVERAGE
INTEREST AMOUNT

RATE INVESTED

L.A.I.F. 1.860% $54,143,228.61

SAVINGS 0.1000% Weighted Yield $81,564.55
U.S. Bank Service Charge $34,216.97
U.S. Bank Tax Revenue $3,206.32
U.S. Bank W.W.C.R.F. $12,577.40

CHECKING 0.000% $267,097.44
$153,122.63

TOTAL CASH ON HAND $54,695,013.92

Wells Fargo Investment 

U.S. Bank General Checking
Wells Fargo Payroll 

T:\Administration\Accounting\F-Drive\Accounting Excel\EXCEL GL 2018 2019\CASH\Investments.xlsx / SMRY





 
TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY 

MEMORANDUM 
 
Date: August 16, 2018           
To:  Board of Directors 

From: Jay Parker, Engineering Manager 

Item:  V-4 
Subject:  Approval of progress pay estimate no. 2 for the 2018 Clarifier Painting project 
  
 
Background 
The 2018 Clarifier Painting Project consists of rehabilitating the coating in the following facilities: 
primary clarifier no. 2, primary clarifier no. 3, and chemical clarifier no. 2. The contractor has 
completed 100% of the work in primary clarifier no. 2 and has completed 98% of the work in 
chemical clarifier no. 2. The contractor is currently ahead of schedule and under budget and has 
begun work on primary clarifier no. 3.  
 
Fiscal Impact  
Withholding 5% for retention from progress pay estimate no. 2 would yield a payment to the 
contractor of $90,204.  
 
Attachments  
Progress pay estimate no. 2. 
 
Recommendation 
Approve progress pay estimate no. 2 for the 2018 Clarifier Painting project. 
 
Review Tracking 
 
 
Submitted By: ________________________ Approved By:  ________________________ 
  Jay Parker      LaRue Griffin 

Engineering Manager     General Manager 
   









 
TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY 

MEMORANDUM 
 
Date: August 16, 2018           
To:  Board of Directors 

From: Jay Parker, Engineering Manager 

Item:  V-5 
Subject:  Approval of progress pay estimate no. 1 for the 2018 Roof Repair project   
 
Background 
The 2018 Roof Repair project consists of rehabilitating the roof over the following T-TSA buildings:  
 

1. Building 1, Administration  
2. Building 2, AWT 
3. Building 3, Maintenance Office 
4. Building 3, Sever Room 
5. Building 4, Upper Roof 
6. Building 4, Thickening Lab 
7. Building 6, Corridor 
8. Building 53, C&CT 

 
The contractor has completed 100% of the work and has finished the project ahead of schedule.  
 
Fiscal Impact  
Withholding 5% for retention from progress pay estimate no. 1 would yield a payment to the 
contractor of $120,561.65.  
 
Attachments  
Progress pay estimate no. 1. 
 
Recommendation 
Approve progress pay estimate no. 1 for the 2018 Roof Repair project. 
 
Review Tracking 
 
 
Submitted By: ________________________ Approved By:  ________________________ 
  Jay Parker      LaRue Griffin 

Engineering Manager     General Manager 
  



Tahoe-T.uckee Sanitation Agency
2018 Roof Repair POect Original Contract Amount: $125,907.00

C.M#1: N/A
Revised Contraci Amount: N/AProgress Pay Estimate No. I

June 20, 2018 to August'1. 2018

OWNER:

Tahoe-Truckee Sanitation Agency

1 3720 Bltterlield Orive
Truckee CA 96'161

CONTRACTOR:

Centilllark Corporation
1010 Wnding Cre€k Rd Sle 130

Roseville CA 95678

TOTAL EARNED TO DATE

5% TOTAL RETENTION TO DATE

TOTAL AI\,IOUNT PREVIOUSLY PAID

ir26,907.00
$6 345.35

$0.00

ITEM BID ITEM DESCRIPTIOT.I UNIT PRICE CONTRACT UNIT CONTRACT PERCENTAGE TOTAL EARNED

General

1 Totallump sum N/A 1
LUI!1P
SUM

s126,907.00 '100% $126.907.00

TOTAL t125,907.00 $126,907.00

t120,561,65

ACCEPTED BY

Centrl\,llark Corpo

BY

DATE

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE CONTRACTOR:

APPROVED BY

Tahoe-Truckee Sanllation Agency

BY

-

-----r--_



 
TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY 

MEMORANDUM 
 
Date: August 16, 2018           
To:  Board of Directors 

From: Roshelle Chavez, Administrative Services Manager 

Item:  VI-1 
Subject:  Appeal of charges for APN N18-590-38-000 
 
Background  
Ms. d’Ambra, owner of APN N18-590-38-000, has submitted a letter to the Board of Directors 
requesting relief of a connection fee and back sewer service charges on a recent assessment. 
 
Per Section 10.P of Ordinance 2-2015: 
 

“The Agency Board of Directors may find that by reason of special circumstances, any 
provision of the rules and regulations may be suspended or modified as applied to a 
particular parcel and may grant relief for said particular parcel.  Applications requesting 
relief shall be made in writing to the Agency Board of Directors outlining the nature of the 
request, the rule or regulation which is the subject of the request and the special 
circumstances warranting requested relief.” 
 

Attached are correspondences, the appeal letter and supporting documentation for consideration. 
 
Fiscal Impact 
A relief of connection fees and back sewer service charges would equal $3,833.08 as of August 1, 
2018. 
 
Attachments  
Correspondences between T-TSA and Ms. d’Ambra. 
 
Recommendation  
Management recommends upholding the connection fee and service charges as assessed per 
Agency ordinance. 
 
Review Tracking 
 
 
Submitted By: ________________________ Approved By:  ________________________ 
  Roshelle Chavez     LaRue Griffin 

Administrative Services Manager   General Manager 
  



From: Emily Pindar
To: "Denise Dambra"
Cc: "Roshelle Chavez"; "LaRue Griffin"
Subject: RE: N18-590-38-000, 11378 Ridge Rd. - Appeal Response
Date: Thursday, July 26, 2018 8:54:05 AM
Attachments: image001.png

Hi Denise-
 
If you are unable to attend the meeting, perhaps you could prepare a written statement to the
Board making the case for your appeal that could be provided to the Board? In order to include the
letter in the Board packet, it would need to be received by August 3, 2018.
 
Thank you,
 

Emily Pindar
Customer Service Supervisor
Tahoe-Truckee Sanitation Agency
13720 Butterfield Drive, Truckee CA 96161
(530)587-2525
(530)587-5840 fax

 

From: Denise Dambra <denisedambra@sbcglobal.net> 
Sent: Wednesday, July 25, 2018 1:58 PM
To: Emily Pindar <epindar@ttsa.net>
Subject: Re: N18-590-38-000, 11378 Ridge Rd. - Appeal Response
 
Thank you for the update. Unfortunately I am leaving town that day. I will not be able to go to the
meeting.  Not sure what to do?  Denise

Sent from my iPhone

On Jul 25, 2018, at 1:44 PM, Emily Pindar <epindar@ttsa.net> wrote:

Hi Denise-
 
I made a mistake in my email below.  The special Board Meeting is Thursday, August
16, 2018 at 9:00am. 
 
I apologize for any confusion my error caused. 
 
Please feel free to reach out with any questions.
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Thank you,
 

Emily Pindar
Customer Service Supervisor
Tahoe-Truckee Sanitation Agency
13720 Butterfield Drive, Truckee CA 96161
(530)587-2525
(530)587-5840 fax
<image001.png>
 

From: Emily Pindar <epindar@ttsa.net> 
Sent: Wednesday, July 25, 2018 1:06 PM
To: 'Denise Dambra' <denisedambra@sbcglobal.net>
Cc: 'LaRue Griffin' <lgriffin@ttsa.net>; 'Roshelle Chavez' <rchavez@ttsa.net>
Subject: RE: N18-590-38-000, 11378 Ridge Rd. - Appeal Response
 
Hello Ms. D’Ambra-
 
The regular Board Meeting scheduled for August 8, 2018 referenced below has been
cancelled. A special Board Meeting has been scheduled for August 15, 2018, and your
appeal has been placed on the agenda for this special meeting.   The Board meeting will
be held at our administrative office (13720 Butterfield Drive, Truckee CA 96161) and
commence at 9:00 am, August 15, 2018.  Although your attendance is not mandatory,
it is still recommend you attend should you desire to address the Board of Directors.
 
Please feel free to contact Mr. Griffin if there are any questions. 
 
Thank you.
 

Emily Pindar
Customer Service Supervisor
Tahoe-Truckee Sanitation Agency
13720 Butterfield Drive, Truckee CA 96161
(530)587-2525
(530)587-5840 fax
<image001.png>
 

From: LaRue Griffin <lgriffin@ttsa.net> 
Sent: Monday, July 09, 2018 10:22 AM
To: 'Denise Dambra' <denisedambra@sbcglobal.net>
Cc: 'Emily Pindar' <epindar@ttsa.net>; Roshelle Chavez <rchavez@ttsa.net>
Subject: RE: N18-590-38-000, 11378 Ridge Rd. - Appeal Response
 
Ms. Dambra – Thank you for your response.  As requested,  I will place your appeal on
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the August 8, 2018 Board meeting agenda and will provide all previous
correspondences to the Board of Directors.  The Board meeting will be held at our
administrative office (13720 Butterfield Drive, Truckee CA 96161) and commence at
9:00 am.  Your email shall serve as the appeal to the Board of Directors, however,
should you prefer to prepare a letter directly to the Board of Directors, please forward
to my attention by the end of July.  Although your attendance is not mandatory, I
recommend you attend should you desire to address the Board of Directors.
 
Please feel free to contact me if there are any questions.  Thank you.
 
LaRue Griffin, General Manager
Tahoe-Truckee Sanitation Agency
13720 Butterfield Drive
Truckee, CA. 96161
Office: (530) 587-2525
Fax: (530) 587-5840
 
 

From: Denise Dambra [mailto:denisedambra@sbcglobal.net] 
Sent: Saturday, July 07, 2018 5:01 PM
To: Emily Pindar <epindar@ttsa.net>
Cc: lgriffin@ttsa.net
Subject: Re: N18-590-38-000, 11378 Ridge Rd. - Appeal Response
 
Dear Mr. Griffin,  Thank you for your response to my letter.  In 2002 I did file for a
minor use permit.  After that I met with Tony Lashbrook when he at that point
grandfathered in my beauty salon home business.  After being grandfathered in I
withdrew my minor use application as I met all the requirements.  I was never informed
by anyone from the town of Truckee,TSD or TTSA that I was obligated to pay a
connection fee.  I did not know I was to provide written notice of the connection.  Not
sure how i would have known to pay that.  I am sorry and not sure how all this
happened.  
I would like to appeal your decision to the board of directors as this is a financial
hardship.  Would you be so kind to forward all of this correspondence to the board and
place me on your next agenda August 8th.  
Sincerely, Denise d'Ambra     
 
 

On Jul 6, 2018, at 9:56 AM, Emily Pindar <epindar@ttsa.net> wrote:
 
Hello Ms. D’Ambra-
 
Please find the attached written response to your appeal from Mr.
Griffin.  
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Please let me know if I can be of further assistance.
 
Thank you,
 

Emily Pindar
Customer Service Supervisor
Tahoe-Truckee Sanitation Agency
13720 Butterfield Drive, Truckee CA 96161
(530)587-2525
(530)587-5840 fax
<image001.png>
 

From: Denise Dambra [mailto:denisedambra@sbcglobal.net] 
Sent: Sunday, June 24, 2018 9:02 AM
To: lgriffin@ttsa.net
Cc: Emily Pindar <epindar@ttsa.net>
Subject: Fwd: parcel file contents 
 
 
 

Begin forwarded message:
 
From: Denise Dambra
<denisedambra@sbcglobal.net>
Subject: Re: parcel file contents 
Date: June 22, 2018 at 2:33:41 PM PDT
To: Emily Pindar <epindar@ttsa.net>
Cc: lgriffin@ttsa.net, rchavez@ttsa.net
 
Hi La Rue,  I received the following from Emily Pindar.  I am
appealing to you to forgive the $2500. connection fee for
the 1 beauty shop chair that should have been billed 16
years ago, back in April 2002.  I was recently notified by TSD
regarding back fees and they forgave the connection fee.  
Given the length of time that has passed, I was hoping your
agency would do the same.  In your correspondence with
the Town of Truckee, Planning Division letter dated April
5,2002, TTSA was informed of the application for a minor
use permit for a beauty salon in my home.  The response
letter from TTSA dated April 18,2002 states that the
applicant (that being myself) would  be required to pay a
connection fee.  I feel its unfair after 16 years you are billing
me when you were aware of this situation back in 2002 for
the 1 beauty shop chair.  Since then I have not been
informed by any agency that I owed these fees and I never
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received a bill.  The other fees I am appealing are the service
fees for the ADU (finaled in 2006) and the fees for the 1
beauty shop chair.  Due to the circumstances TSD offered to
go back only 2 years on the service fees.  I am asking TTSA to
do  the same.  The truth is I do not have nor can I come up
with $3833.08. in back fees.
Thank your your consideration in this matter.
Sincerely,  Denise d'Ambra
 

On Jun 20, 2018, at 11:17 AM, Emily Pindar
<epindar@ttsa.net> wrote:
 
Hi Denise-
 
Attached you will find the only reference to the
beauty shop contained in the parcel file for
your property.  T-TSA received a project routing
request for a home occupation hair salon on
April 8, 2002 from the Town of Truckee.  T-TSA
provided comments dated April 18, 2002
regarding the connection fees due.  I have
attached these documents for your reference,
as well as the comments provided to the TOT
by the Truckee Sanitary District on April 11,
2002.  
 
No copy of the TSD inspection report dated
Feb. 7, 2006 you referenced was contained in
the parcel file until October 23, 2017, when it
was provided via email by Truckee Sanitary
District staff.
 
Please let me know if I can be of further
assistance.
 
Thank you,
 

Emily Pindar
Customer Service Supervisor
Tahoe-Truckee Sanitation Agency
13720 Butterfield Drive, Truckee CA 96161
(530)587-2525
(530)587-5840 fax
<image001.png>
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From: Denise Dambra
To: lgriffin@ttsa.net
Cc: Emily Pindar
Subject: Fwd: parcel file contents
Date: Sunday, June 24, 2018 9:02:22 AM

Begin forwarded message:

From: Denise Dambra <denisedambra@sbcglobal.net>
Subject: Re: parcel file contents 
Date: June 22, 2018 at 2:33:41 PM PDT
To: Emily Pindar <epindar@ttsa.net>
Cc: lgriffin@ttsa.net, rchavez@ttsa.net

Hi La Rue,  I received the following from Emily Pindar.  I am appealing to you to 
forgive the $2500. connection fee for the 1 beauty shop chair that should have 
been billed 16 years ago, back in April 2002.  I was recently notified by TSD 
regarding back fees and they forgave the connection fee.   Given the length of 
time that has passed, I was hoping your agency would do the same.  In your 
correspondence with the Town of Truckee, Planning Division letter dated April 
5,2002, TTSA was informed of the application for a minor use permit for a beauty
 salon in my home.  The response letter from TTSA dated April 18,2002 states 
that the applicant (that being myself) would  be required to pay a connection fee.  
I feel its unfair after 16 years you are billing me when you were aware of this 
situation back in 2002 for the 1 beauty shop chair.  Since then I have not been 
informed by any agency that I owed these fees and I never received a bill.  The 
other fees I am appealing are the service fees for the ADU (finaled in 2006) and 
the fees for the 1 beauty shop chair.  Due to the circumstances TSD offered to go 
back only 2 years on the service fees.  I am asking TTSA to do  the same.  The 
truth is I do not have nor can I come up with $3833.08. in back fees.
Thank your your consideration in this matter.
Sincerely,  Denise d'Ambra
 

On Jun 20, 2018, at 11:17 AM, Emily Pindar <epindar@ttsa.net> 
wrote:

Hi Denise-
 
Attached you will find the only reference to the beauty shop contained in 
the parcel file for your property.  T-TSA received a project routing request 
for a home occupation hair salon on April 8, 2002 from the Town of 
Truckee.  T-TSA provided comments dated April 18, 2002 regarding the 
connection fees due.  I have attached these documents for your 
reference, as well as the comments provided to the TOT by the Truckee 
Sanitary District on April 11, 2002.  
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No copy of the TSD inspection report dated Feb. 7, 2006 you referenced 
was contained in the parcel file until October 23, 2017, when it was 
provided via email by Truckee Sanitary District staff.
 
Please let me know if I can be of further assistance.
 
Thank you,
 

Emily Pindar
Customer Service Supervisor
Tahoe-Truckee Sanitation Agency
13720 Butterfield Drive, Truckee CA 96161
(530)587-2525
(530)587-5840 fax
<image001.png>
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TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY 

MEMORANDUM 
 
Date: August 16, 2018           
To:  Board of Directors 

From: Roshelle Chavez, Administrative Services Manager 

Item:  VI-2 
Subject:  Appeal of charges for APN N19-190-02-000A 
 
Background  
Mr. Tietz, representative of Union Pacific Railroad (owner of APN N18-590-38-000), has 
submitted a letter to the Board of Directors requesting relief of compound interest and penalties on 
past unpaid assessments. 
 
Per Section 10.P of Ordinance 2-2015: 
 

“The Agency Board of Directors may find that by reason of special circumstances, any 
provision of the rules and regulations may be suspended or modified as applied to a 
particular parcel and may grant relief for said particular parcel.  Applications requesting 
relief shall be made in writing to the Agency Board of Directors outlining the nature of the 
request, the rule or regulation which is the subject of the request and the special 
circumstances warranting requested relief.” 
 

Attached are correspondences, the appeal letter and supporting documentation for consideration. 
 
Fiscal Impact 
A relief of compound interest and penalties would equal $3,511.42 as of August 1, 2018. 
 
Attachments  
Correspondences between T-TSA and Mr. Tietz 
Exhibit 1:  Transaction history with compound interest 
Exhibit 2:  Transaction history simulating collection on an annual basis 
Exhibit 3:  Comparison of transaction history 
 
Recommendation  
Management recommends offering a relief contingent of payment of past due sewer service 
charges within 60 days. 
 
Review Tracking 
 
 
Submitted By: ________________________ Approved By:  ________________________ 
  Roshelle Chavez     LaRue Griffin 

Administrative Services Manager   General Manager 







Union Pacific/Leasee Diego's
Acct #N19-090-02-000A

Date Description Service Charge Interest Penalty Payments Balance Due

4/1/2011 10/15/2010 to 6/30/2011 459.85$                       459.85$                  
5/1/2011 459.85$                  
6/1/2011 5.75$          465.60$                  
7/1/2011 7/1-12/31/11 324.60$                       5.82$          796.02$                  
8/1/2011 5.89$          801.91$                  
9/1/2011 10.02$        32.46$             844.39$                  

10/1/2011 10.55$        854.94$                  
11/1/2011 10.69$        865.63$                  
12/1/2011 10.82$        876.45$                  

1/1/2012 1/1-6/30/12 324.60$                       10.96$        1,212.01$              
2/1/2012 11.09$        1,223.10$              
3/1/2012 15.29$        32.46$             1,270.85$              
4/1/2012 15.89$        1,286.74$              
5/1/2012 16.08$        1,302.82$              
6/1/2012 16.29$        1,319.11$              
7/1/2012 7/1-12/31/12 324.60$                       16.49$        1,660.20$              
8/1/2012 16.70$        1,676.90$              
9/1/2012 20.96$        32.46$             1,730.32$              

10/1/2012 21.63$        1,751.95$              
11/1/2012 21.90$        1,773.85$              
12/1/2012 22.17$        1,796.02$              

1/1/2013 1/1-6/30/13 324.60$                       22.45$        2,143.07$              
2/1/2013 22.73$        2,165.80$              
3/1/2013 27.07$        32.46$             2,225.33$              
4/1/2013 27.82$        2,253.15$              
5/1/2013 28.16$        2,281.31$              
6/1/2013 28.52$        2,309.83$              

6/26/2013 Payment - Diego's (1,000.00)$  1,309.83$              

Transaction History
EXHIBIT 1
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Union Pacific/Leasee Diego's
Acct #N19-090-02-000A

Date Description Service Charge Interest Penalty Payments Balance Due

Transaction History

7/1/2013 7/1-12/31/13 324.60$                       16.37$        1,650.80$              
8/1/2013 16.58$        1,667.38$              
9/1/2013 20.84$        32.46$             1,720.68$              

10/1/2013 21.51$        1,742.19$              
11/1/2013 21.78$        1,763.97$              
12/1/2013 22.05$        1,786.02$              

1/1/2014 1/1-6/30/14 324.60$                       22.33$        2,132.95$              
2/1/2014 22.60$        2,155.55$              
3/1/2014 26.94$        32.46$             2,214.95$              
4/1/2014 27.69$        2,242.64$              
5/1/2014 28.03$        2,270.67$              
6/1/2014 28.38$        2,299.05$              
7/1/2014 7/1-12/31/14 324.60$                       28.74$        2,652.39$              
8/1/2014 29.10$        2,681.49$              
9/1/2014 33.52$        32.46$             2,747.47$              

10/1/2014 34.34$        2,781.81$              
11/1/2014 34.77$        2,816.58$              
12/1/2014 35.21$        2,851.79$              

1/1/2015 1/1-6/30/15 324.60$                       35.65$        3,212.04$              
2/1/2015 36.09$        3,248.13$              
3/1/2015 40.60$        32.46$             3,321.19$              
4/1/2015 41.51$        3,362.70$              
5/1/2015 42.03$        3,404.73$              
6/1/2015 42.56$        3,447.29$              

6/19/2015 Payment Batch #540 (247.29)$      3,200.00$              
7/1/2015 7/1-12/31/15 324.60$                       40.00$        3,564.60$              
8/1/2015 40.50$        3,605.10$              
9/1/2015 45.06$        32.46$             3,682.62$              

10/1/2015 46.03$        3,728.65$              

2



Union Pacific/Leasee Diego's
Acct #N19-090-02-000A

Date Description Service Charge Interest Penalty Payments Balance Due

Transaction History

11/1/2015 46.61$        3,775.26$              
12/1/2015 47.19$        3,822.45$              

1/1/2016 1/1-6/30/16 324.60$                       47.78$        4,194.83$              
2/1/2016 48.38$        4,243.21$              
3/1/2016 53.04$        32.46$             4,328.71$              
4/1/2016 54.11$        4,382.82$              
5/1/2016 54.79$        4,437.61$              
6/1/2016 55.47$        4,493.08$              
7/1/2016 7/1-12/31/16 324.60$                       56.16$        4,873.84$              
8/1/2016 68.24$        4,942.08$              
9/1/2016 74.13$        32.46$             5,048.67$              

10/1/2016 75.73$        5,124.40$              
11/1/2016 76.87$        5,201.27$              
12/1/2016 78.02$        5,279.29$              

1/1/2017 1/1-6/30/17 324.60$                       79.19$        5,683.08$              
2/1/2017 80.38$        5,763.46$              
3/1/2017 86.45$        32.46$             5,882.37$              
4/1/2017 88.24$        5,970.61$              
5/1/2017 89.56$        6,060.17$              
6/1/2017 90.90$        6,151.07$              
7/1/2017 7/1/17 -12/31/17 324.60$                       6,475.67$              
8/1/2017 92.27$        6,567.94$              
9/1/2017 98.52$        32.46$             6,698.92$              

10/1/2017 100.48$      6,799.40$              
11/1/2017 101.99$      6,901.39$              
12/1/2017 103.52$      7,004.91$              

1/1/2018 1/1/18 - 6/30/18 324.60$                       105.07$      7,434.58$              
2/1/2018 106.65$      7,541.23$              
3/1/2018 113.12$      32.46$             7,686.81$              
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Union Pacific/Leasee Diego's
Acct #N19-090-02-000A

Date Description Service Charge Interest Penalty Payments Balance Due

Transaction History

4/1/2018 115.30$      7,802.11$              
5/1/2018 117.03$      7,919.14$              
6/1/2018 118.79$      8,037.93$              
7/1/2018 7/1/18 - 12/31/18 324.60$                       120.57$      8,483.10$              
8/1/2018 122.38$      8,605.48$              

TOTALS 5,328.85$                    4,069.48$  454.44$           (1,247.29)$  8,605.48$              
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Union Pacific/Leasee Diego's
Acct #N19-090-02-000A

Date Description Service Charge Interest Penalty Balance Due Payments
4/1/2011 10/15/2010 to 6/30/2011 459.85$                    459.85$                      
5/1/2011 459.85$                      
6/1/2011 5.75$                                   465.60$                      
7/1/2011 7/1-12/31/11 324.60$                    5.82$                                   796.02$                      
8/1/2011 5.89$                                   801.91$                      
9/1/2011 10.02$                                 32.46$     844.39$                      

10/1/2011 10.55$                                 854.94$                      
11/1/2011 10.69$                                 865.63$                      
12/1/2011 10.82$                                 876.45$                      

1/1/2012 1/1-6/30/12 324.60$                    10.96$                                 1,212.01$                   
2/1/2012 11.09$                                 1,223.10$                   
3/1/2012 15.29$                                 32.46$     1,270.85$                   
4/1/2012 15.89$                                 1,286.74$                   
5/1/2012 16.08$                                 1,302.82$                   
6/1/2012 16.29$                                 1,319.11$                   

6/30/2012 Fiscal Year End 11/12
7/1/2012 7/1-12/31/12 324.60$                    324.60$                      
8/1/2012 324.60$                      
9/1/2012 4.06$                                   32.46$     361.12$                      

10/1/2012 4.51$                                   365.63$                      
11/1/2012 4.57$                                   370.20$                      
12/1/2012 4.63$                                   374.83$                      

1/1/2013 1/1-6/30/13 324.60$                    4.69$                                   704.12$                      
2/1/2013 8.80$                                   712.92$                      
3/1/2013 8.91$                                   32.46$     754.29$                      
4/1/2013 9.43$                                   763.72$                      
5/1/2013 9.55$                                   773.27$                      
6/1/2013 9.67$                                   782.94$                      

EXHIBIT 2
Non-Compounding Scenario

1



Union Pacific/Leasee Diego's
Acct #N19-090-02-000A

Date Description Service Charge Interest Penalty Balance Due Payments

Non-Compounding Scenario

6/26/2013 Payment - Diego's 782.94$                      (1,000.00)$      
6/30/2013 Fiscal Year End 12/13

7/1/2013 7/1-12/31/13 324.60$                    324.60$                      
8/1/2013 324.60$                      
9/1/2013 4.06$                                   32.46$     361.12$                      

10/1/2013 4.51$                                   365.63$                      
11/1/2013 4.57$                                   370.20$                      
12/1/2013 4.63$                                   374.83$                      

1/1/2014 1/1-6/30/14 324.60$                    4.69$                                   704.12$                      
2/1/2014 8.80$                                   712.92$                      
3/1/2014 8.91$                                   32.46$     754.29$                      
4/1/2014 9.43$                                   763.72$                      
5/1/2014 9.55$                                   773.27$                      
6/1/2014 9.67$                                   782.94$                      

6/30/2014 Fiscal Year End 13/14
7/1/2014 7/1-12/31/14 324.60$                    324.60$                      
8/1/2014 324.60$                      
9/1/2014 4.06$                                   32.46$     361.12$                      

10/1/2014 4.51$                                   365.63$                      
11/1/2014 4.57$                                   370.20$                      
12/1/2014 4.63$                                   374.83$                      

1/1/2015 1/1-6/30/15 324.60$                    4.69$                                   704.12$                      
2/1/2015 8.80$                                   712.92$                      
3/1/2015 8.91$                                   32.46$     754.29$                      
4/1/2015 9.43$                                   763.72$                      
5/1/2015 9.55$                                   773.27$                      
6/1/2015 9.67$                                   782.94$                      

6/19/2015 Payment Batch #540 782.94$                      (247.29)$         
6/30/2015 Fiscal Year End 14/15

7/1/2015 7/1-12/31/15 324.60$                    324.60$                      
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Union Pacific/Leasee Diego's
Acct #N19-090-02-000A

Date Description Service Charge Interest Penalty Balance Due Payments

Non-Compounding Scenario

8/1/2015 324.60$                      
9/1/2015 4.06$                                   32.46$     361.12$                      

10/1/2015 4.51$                                   365.63$                      
11/1/2015 4.57$                                   370.20$                      
12/1/2015 4.63$                                   374.83$                      

1/1/2016 1/1-6/30/16 324.60$                    4.69$                                   704.12$                      
2/1/2016 8.80$                                   712.92$                      
3/1/2016 8.91$                                   32.46$     754.29$                      
4/1/2016 9.43$                                   763.72$                      
5/1/2016 9.55$                                   773.27$                      
6/1/2016 9.67$                                   782.94$                      

6/30/2016 Fiscal Year End 15/16
7/1/2016 7/1-12/31/16 324.60$                    324.60$                      
8/1/2016 324.60$                      
9/1/2016 4.06$                                   32.46$     361.12$                      

10/1/2016 4.51$                                   365.63$                      
11/1/2016 4.57$                                   370.20$                      
12/1/2016 4.63$                                   374.83$                      

1/1/2017 1/1-6/30/17 324.60$                    4.69$                                   704.12$                      
2/1/2017 8.80$                                   712.92$                      
3/1/2017 8.91$                                   32.46$     754.29$                      
4/1/2017 9.43$                                   763.72$                      
5/1/2017 9.55$                                   773.27$                      
6/1/2017 9.67$                                   782.94$                      

6/30/2017 Fiscal Year End 16/17
7/1/2017 7/1/17 -12/31/17 324.60$                    324.60$                      
8/1/2017 324.60$                      
9/1/2017 4.06$                                   32.46$     361.12$                      

10/1/2017 4.51$                                   365.63$                      
11/1/2017 4.57$                                   370.20$                      
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Union Pacific/Leasee Diego's
Acct #N19-090-02-000A

Date Description Service Charge Interest Penalty Balance Due Payments

Non-Compounding Scenario

12/1/2017 4.63$                                   374.83$                      
1/1/2018 1/1/18 - 6/30/18 324.60$                    4.69$                                   704.12$                      
2/1/2018 8.80$                                   712.92$                      
3/1/2018 8.91$                                   32.46$     754.29$                      
4/1/2018 9.43$                                   763.72$                      
5/1/2018 9.55$                                   773.27$                      
6/1/2018 9.67$                                   782.94$                      

6/30/2018 Fiscal Year End 17/18
7/1/2018 7/1/18-12/31/18 324.60$                    324.60$                      
8/1/2018 324.60$                      

TOTALS 5,328.85$                558.06$                              454.44$  5,094.06$                  (1,247.29)$      

4



Charge Type Original/Actual
Revised Sample/Non-

Compounding
Difference Of

Service Charge 5,328.85$                       5,328.85$                           -$                          
Interest 4,069.48$                       558.06$                              3,511.42$                 
10% Penalty 454.44$                           454.44$                              -$                          
Payments Made (1,247.29)$                      (1,247.29)$                         -$                          

Total Balance                      
(As of 8/01/18)

8,605.48$                       5,094.06$                          3,511.42$                 

Union Pacific Fee Breakdown
EXHIBIT 3



TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY 
MEMORANDUM

Date: August 16, 2018  
To: Board of Directors 

From: Vicky Lufrano, Human Resources Administrator 

Item: VI-3

Subject: Discussion regarding Classification and Compensation Study 

Background  
As the Employee Handbook is amended, it would be beneficial to update job descriptions to 
coincide with such handbook.  Updating job descriptions would accurately reflect the duties and 
responsibilities of each position at the Agency.  Typically, as job descriptions are updated, a salary 
study is performed to determine if the benefits/salaries for positions are internally equitable and 
competitive within our employment markets.   

Due to time constraints, it is more expedient to obtain a consultant to perform a Classification and 
Compensation Study which would gather, document, and analyze information about individual job 
content, requirements and benefits/salaries.  From this information, a clear relationship between job 
tasks and the knowledge, skills, and abilities required to perform the tasks can be clearly 
demonstrated.  The compensation study would serve as preparation for the upcoming employee 
negotiations scheduled for next calendar year. 

Fiscal Impact  
Dependent on proposal costs from Request for Proposals (RFP). 

Recommendation  
Discuss and approve an issuance of a RFP for a Classification and Compensation Study. 

Review Tracking 

Submitted By: ________________________ Approved By:  ________________________ 
Vicky Lufrano  LaRue Griffin 
Human Resources Administrator General Manager 



 
TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY 

MEMORANDUM 
 
Date: August 16, 2018           
To:  Board of Directors 

From: LaRue Griffin, General Manager 

Item:  VII-1 
Subject:  Department Reports   
 
Background 
Department reports for previous and current month(s). 
 
Fiscal Impact 
None. 
 
Attachments  

1. Operations Department Report 
2. Maintenance Department Report 
3. Engineering Department Report 
4. Information Technology (IT) Department Report 
5. Administration Department Report 

 
Recommendation 
No action required. 
 
Review Tracking 
 
 
Submitted By: ________________________       
  LaRue Griffin 

General Manager 
  



 
 

TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY 
OPERATIONS DEPARTMENT REPORT 

 
Date: August 16, 2018 

To:  Board of Directors 

From: Michael Peak, Operations Manager 

Subject:  Operations Report  

There was a WDR limit violation of suspended solids (non-reportable day), turbidity and total 
phosphorus (non-reportable day) during the month of July.  The Regional Water Quality Control 
Board (Lahontan Region) has been notified and appropriate corrective measures have been taken. 
 

Operations Report:    
• Cleaned and isolated primary clarifier #3 for the painting project. 
• Adjusted to accommodate summer loading.  
• Overall, plant operations ran well. 

 
Laboratory Report: 

• Staff performed necessary laboratory testing per WDR requirements and operational needs. 
 
Plant Data: 

 
Influent Flow Description MG 

Monthly average daily (1) 4.73 
Monthly maximum instantaneous (1) 7.73 
Maximum 7- day average 5.40 

 

Effluent Limitation Description (2) 

WDR Monthly 
Average 

WDR Daily 
Maximum 

Recorded Limit Recorded Limit 
Suspended Solids (mg/l) 2.40 10.0 4.20 20.0 
Turbidity (NTU) NA NA 60.0 10.0 
Total Phosphorus (mg/l) 0.33 0.8 0.47 1.5 
Chemical Oxygen Demand (mg/l) 40.7 45.0 46.0 60.0 

 
Notes: 1.  Flows are depicted in the attached graph. 

2.  Effluent table data per WDR reportable frequency.  Attached graphs depict all recorded data 
 
Review Tracking:  
 
 
   
Submitted By: ________________________  Approved By:  ________________________ 
  Michael Peak        LaRue Griffin 
                        Operations Manager      General Manager 



Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

2013 4.18 4.31 4.38 3.62 3.47 3.79 4.78 4.31 3.45 3.03 2.92 3.77

2014 3.40 4.11 3.69 3.26 3.14 3.57 4.58 4.22 3.26 2.84 2.81 3.88

2015 3.58 3.89 3.20 2.82 2.90 3.34 4.18 3.85 3.23 2.81 2.81 3.83

2016 4.24 4.77 5.54 4.34 3.72 3.76 4.51 3.96 3.36 3.11 3.10 4.72

2017 5.98 8.18 7.23 7.56 5.83 4.58 5.09 4.37 3.72 3.18 3.68 3.95

2018 3.99 3.82 4.72 5.44 4.02 4.05 4.73
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Monthly Average Daily Flow (Influent)



Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

2013 7.94 7.67 6.78 5.86 6.79 6.15 8.67 7.22 6.55 5.26 5.86 8.00

2014 7.66 10.16 6.68 5.50 6.12 6.06 8.99 7.11 6.89 4.78 6.09 8.84

2015 8.46 7.34 5.56 4.58 5.77 5.76 9.35 6.84 7.00 4.74 5.50 9.55

2016 9.28 8.58 8.60 6.93 6.84 6.13 8.60 6.92 7.11 6.32 6.36 9.99

2017 9.52 13.81 12.23 11.86 9.54 6.41 8.87 7.44 7.53 5.49 6.53 8.31

2018 7.68 7.03 10.69 11.44 6.93 6.37 7.73
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WDR Limit = 15.4 MG
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Jul-17 Aug-17 Sep-17 Oct-17 Nov-17 Dec-17 Jan-18 Feb-18 Mar-18 Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18 Jul-18

NTPUD 1.05 0.87 0.72 0.61 0.63 0.72 0.72 0.71 0.89 1.08 0.81 0.80 0.98

TCPUD 0.97 0.79 0.59 0.49 0.57 0.59 0.59 0.56 0.77 1.02 0.72 0.73 0.94

ASCWD 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.10 0.10 0.11 0.09 0.12 0.15 0.09 0.06 0.06

SVPSD 0.23 0.19 0.16 0.14 0.22 0.24 0.25 0.24 0.32 0.30 0.16 0.17 0.21

TSD 2.78 2.48 2.19 1.91 2.16 2.31 2.32 2.21 2.62 2.89 2.24 2.29 2.55

Monthly Average Daily Flow (Districts)



Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

2013 1.53 1.23 1.15 1.33 1.23 1.25 1.73 2.93 2.98 2.32 1.24 0.97

2014 1.31 1.39 0.95 1.93 1.13 1.60 2.73 2.88 2.58 1.16 0.83 2.02

2015 1.70 2.11 1.16 0.98 1.11 1.99 3.17 3.64 2.03 1.41 1.18 1.50

2016 1.76 2.20 2.14 2.51 2.29 2.84 2.23 2.72 3.60 2.49 2.01 1.09

2017 1.78 2.04 2.30 1.31 1.08 1.40 2.03 2.46 2.36 2.01 1.06 0.80

2018 1.20 0.91 1.20 0.88 0.87 1.42 5.79
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Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

2013 1.75 1.57 1.35 1.27 1.26 1.42 1.45 2.11 1.93 1.85 1.31 1.15

2014 1.55 1.56 1.01 1.26 1.35 1.47 2.08 1.97 1.77 1.27 1.04 1.91

2015 1.53 1.58 1.48 1.13 1.05 1.58 1.73 1.88 1.41 1.15 1.09 1.31

2016 1.47 2.18 1.95 2.12 2.24 3.18 1.78 1.71 1.88 1.73 1.64 1.29

2017 1.68 2.14 2.00 1.57 1.24 1.56 1.89 2.00 2.18 1.74 1.16 1.02

2018 1.22 1.17 1.42 1.04 0.94 1.55 4.11
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Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

2013 0.36 0.46 0.43 0.55 0.41 0.37 0.34 0.37 0.30 0.31 0.27 0.26

2014 0.37 0.48 0.50 0.64 0.56 0.60 0.54 0.50 0.23 0.18 0.26 0.42

2015 0.36 0.60 0.54 0.63 0.49 0.34 0.57 0.56 0.34 0.34 0.36 0.50

2016 0.58 0.64 0.51 0.43 0.40 0.29 0.25 0.46 0.54 0.39 0.47 0.50

2017 0.61 0.55 0.49 0.31 0.61 0.58 0.72 0.62 0.57 0.59 0.42 0.36

2018 0.44 0.50 0.39 0.29 0.37 0.39 0.41
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WDR Limit = 0.8 mg/l



Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

2013 35.35 33.75 33.68 31.77 32.42 33.87 36.81 39.97 37.77 35.16 31.23 30.61

2014 36.23 33.93 30.52 30.03 31.90 34.93 42.90 42.74 37.73 31.26 29.23 34.77

2015 40.84 32.18 35.16 33.37 33.20 40.50 39.33 37.27 37.33 33.94 33.30 35.35

2016 40.06 39.72 37.58 37.77 35.84 41.87 40.94 40.27 39.83 37.16 32.57 28.37

2017 31.77 27.75 28.55 26.17 25.84 33.63 36.84 35.35 35.93 34.35 27.17 27.65

2018 32.03 28.46 29.10 23.30 23.39 34.73 40.23
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WDR Limit = 45 mg/l



Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

2013 5.30 5.26 5.11 4.79 4.90 5.05 5.51 4.07 5.35 5.01 4.98 5.29

2014 5.43 5.57 4.74 4.69 4.72 5.08 4.58 3.36 1.92 1.51 4.79 5.14

2015 4.95 3.70 4.32 4.53 3.92 4.41 3.34 2.76 5.68 5.22 5.07 6.77

2016 7.08 6.60 5.47 1.58 1.77 2.10 2.56 5.90 6.35 6.91 5.50 1.74

2017 2.20 2.06 1.94 4.33 4.25 4.98 2.51 2.22 3.53 4.60 1.81 1.68

2018 1.87 1.69 1.72 1.28 1.50 2.04 2.47
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Jul-17 Aug-17 Sep-17 Oct-17 Nov-17 Dec-17 Jan-18 Feb-18 Mar-18 Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18 Jul-18

Chemical $108,605 $97,942 $59,755 $69,541 $55,808 $73,445 $96,752 $60,704 $85,237 $73,330 $74,466 $71,733 $114,902

Power $72,091 $78,170 $72,782 $63,357 $64,429 $67,239 $81,095 $74,980 $74,980 $82,300 $75,117 $68,486 $68,012

Sludge Disposal $18,935 $24,894 $18,690 $15,604 $14,185 $16,261 $21,680 $19,869 $19,469 $12,296 $18,752 $18,517 N/A*

Chemical, Power and Sludge Disposal Costs

Note: *Sludge Removal invoices for July 2018 have not been received



 
 

 
TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY 
MAINTENANCE DEPARTMENT REPORT 

 
 
Date: August 16, 2018           
 
To:  Board of Directors 
 
From: Richard Pallante, Maintenance Manager 
 
Subject:  Maintenance Report  

 
 
♦ Project support: In the month of July, Maintenance staff provided support for the following projects: 

 
• 2018 Clarifier Painting Project- Completed installation of all mechanical and electrical facilities in 

Primary Clarifier # 2, completed installation of all mechanical facilities in Chemical Clarifier # 2 
and began installation of electrical facilities.  Assisted Engineering Department with inspection of 
work performed in Chemical Clarifier # 2 and Primary # 3.       

• Received 41 TRI USA Dig-Alert requests in support of local community projects.  
• Provided TRI field support for the Tahoe City Truckee River Trail Reconstruction and Renewal 

Project and the SR 89/Fanny Bridge Community Revitalization Project.   
 
♦ Plant Maintenance activity: Maintenance staff resources were focused on the following for the month 

of July: 
 
• Completed 48 Corrective Maintenance repair requisitions.     
• Completed 238 Preventive Maintenance repair requisitions. 
• Completed 18 Instrumentation and Electrical repair requisitions. 
• Initiated Translucent panel project.  Estimated completion is scheduled for September 1st.       

  
♦ Plant Maintenance projects: Maintenance staff is assisting in the following CIP projects: 

 
• TRI MH-81 to MH-83 Improvements.    

 
 
Review Tracking: 
 
   
Submitted By: ________________________  Approved By:  ________________________ 
  Richard Pallante      LaRue Griffin 

Maintenance Manager      General Manager 



 
 

 
TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY 
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT REPORT 

 
 
Date: August 16, 2018           
 
To:  Board of Directors 
 
From: Jay Parker, Engineering Manager 
 
Subject:  Engineering Report  

 
 
 Projects: In the month of July, Engineering staff continued working on the following projects: 

 2018 Clarifier Painting Project 
 2018 Roof Repair Project 
 TRI MH 81 to 83 Improvements Project 
 Building 27 Main Service Upgrade Project 
 Administration Building Office Remodel Project 
 Digital Scanning of Sewer Lines 
 Multi-use Digester Pump 

 
 
 Project Planning Meetings: Engineering staff assisted in review of construction documents and/or 

attended coordination meetings for the following projects: 
 TCPUD Truckee River Trail Reconstruction and Renewal Project 
 FHWA Truckee River Bridge (Fanny Bridge) Project 

 
 
 
Review Tracking: 
 
 
Submitted By: ________________________  Approved By:  ________________________ 
  Jay Parker       LaRue Griffin 

Engineering Manager      General Manager 



 
 

 
TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY 

IT DEPARTMENT REPORT 
 
 
Date: August 16, 2018           
 
To:  Board of Directors 
 
From: Bob Gray, IT Department Manager 
 
Subject:  Information Technology (IT) Report  

• T-TSA Plant Information System (PIS) 
o Runtimes for equipment and cascading values for registered components complete 
o Maintenance department changes  

 Repair requisition changes triggered at runtimes 
 Breakout of departments and crews 

• T-TSA SCADA Information System (SIS) 
o Data points from Squaw Valley and Alpine Springs communications complete 
o Cloud database and web application program complete 
o SCADA integration with SIS complete 
o Runtimes being configured for Powerflex equipment  
o Power Monitoring being programmed for daily totalization upload to PIS and SIS. 

• SCADA HMI Virtual Machine Development and Software Upgrade 
o Configuration of Wonderware Application Server being installed 
o Planning of Intouch (Stand alone) to (Archestra platform) 
o Configuration of new Historian with push forward to cloud capabilities 
o Virtual Machine (SCADAMAIN10) configured and ready for installation 

 Installation of newest version of Wonderware and System Platform 
• Telemetry Sites Upgrade 

o Squaw Valley  Complete 
o Alpine Springs Complete 

• BNR Blower Cabinet Environment Monitoring and Logging 
o Programming of IoT data collector that will monitor the following: 

 Motor bearing temperature X2 
 Inside ambient cabinet temperature 
 Outside ambient cabinet temperature 
 Non-contact blower housing temperature 
 Thermo-couples and digital thermostats tests complete 

o This logged data along with software analysis will provide us with operational efficiency scores 
along with predictive maintenance data.  

o Programming server software that will take data from each of the blowers and distribute to 
SCADA, SIS, and PIS. 

 
Review Tracking: 
 
 

Submitted By:   Approved By:  ________________________ 
  Robert Gray      LaRue Griffin 

IT Department Manger    General Manager 



 
 

 
TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY 

ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT REPORT 
 
 
Date: August 16, 2018           
 
To:  Board of Directors 
 
From: Roshelle Chavez, Administrative Services Manager 
 
Subject:  Administration Report  

Accounting  
• Completed monthly A/P, A/R, payroll, general ledger processes, and bank reconciliations. 
• Staff coordinated with management regarding the chart of account structuring of the budgets. 
• Staff prepared month and fiscal year end reporting.  
• Staff continued working with auditors in preparation for the annual financial audit scheduled for the end of 

August. 
 

Billing/Customer Service 
• General assistance with billing customer accounts, adjustments, refunds and reduction agreements.  
• Staff worked to gather all information necessary for the delinquency charge process for July 2018, to 

facilitate their collection on the tax roll. 
• Conducted 2 commercial inspections. 
• Processed 38 new accounts/connections. 

  
Purchasing 

• Coordinated purchase of miscellaneous plant O&M supplies. 
• Collaborated with Engineering department regarding contract documents for the 2018 Roof Repair project, 

Clarifier Painting project, and Digital Scanning of Sewer Lines project. 
  

General Administration 
• Continuing pursuit of new Utility Billing/Accounting Software for the Agency. 
• Collaborated with HR Administrator for interviewing of Buyer and Administrative Assistant.  
• Collaborated with HR Administrator in processing of Agency cost of living increases. 
• Performed miscellaneous public records requests. 

 
 

Review Tracking: 
 
 
Submitted By: ________________________  Approved By:  ________________________ 
  Roshelle Chavez     LaRue Griffin 

Administrative Services Manager   General Manager 



 
TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY 

MEMORANDUM 
 
Date: August 16, 2018           
To:  Board of Directors 

From: LaRue Griffin, General Manager 

Item:  VII-2 
Subject:  General Manager Report   
 
Background 

1. Management and staff continue to implement the PIS and asset management program. 
2. Management and staff started programming for GIS.  
3. Management worked with legal counsel on labor negotiations. 
4. Management and staff prepared new accounting codes for fiscal year 2018-2019. 
5. Management and staff reviewed new administration software presentation/proposal. 
6. Management and staff met with Wells Fargo Bank to discuss investment options.  
7. Management researched reserve fund options. 
8. Management attended the CASA Annual Conference. 
9. Management attended a SEED (Sustainable Energy & Economic Development) 

Fund/Collaborative Solar Procurement meeting. 
10. Management met with A. Teichert & Son, Inc. 
11. Staff continued revision of the employee handbook. 
12. Staff provided a facility tour for the Aim High program students.  

 
Fiscal Impact 
None. 
 
Attachments  
None. 
 
Recommendation 
No action required. 
 
Review Tracking 
 
 
Submitted By: ________________________       
  LaRue Griffin 

General Manager 
  



 
TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY 

MEMORANDUM 
 
Date: August 16, 2018           
To:  Board of Directors 

From: LaRue Griffin, General Manager  

Item:  VIII 
Subject:  Board of Director Comment   
 
Background 
Opportunity for directors to ask questions for clarification, make brief announcements and reports, 
provide information to staff, request staff to report back on a matter, or direct staff to place a matter 
on a subsequent agenda. 
 
  



 
TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY 

MEMORANDUM 
 
Date: August 16, 2018           
To:  Board of Directors 

From: LaRue Griffin, General Manager  

Item:  IX 
Subject:  Closed Session   
 

1. Conference with General Manager, as Agency real property negotiator, concerning price and 
terms of payment relating to potential to real property exchange with Truckee Tahoe Airport 
District concerning Nevada County APN 019-440-81, APN 049-040-24 and APN 049-040-
25 pursuant to Government Code Section 54956.8. 
 

2. Conference with real property negotiator concerning proposed lease price and terms of 
payment relating to: real property – Agency property in Truckee, CA located west of the 
TTSA Water Reclamation Plant, north of Joerger Drive, and south of the Truckee River 
(Nevada County APNs 49-330-04, 49-040-24 and 19-440-81); Agency negotiator – General 
Manager LaRue Griffin; and, other negotiating party – A. Teichert & Son, Inc. (dba Teichert 
Aggregates). 

 
3. Closed session conference with legal counsel regarding existing adjudicatory administrative 

proceedings, IBEW Local 1245 v. Agency (Public Employee Relations Board Case Nos. SA-
CE-1017-M & SA-CE-1056-M) under Government Code section 54956.9(d)(1) (IBEW 
unfair labor practice charges). 
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